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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 
 
 On July 11, 2005 Derrick Dixon, an individual (Dixon or Complainant), filed a 
complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) 
alleging that the City of New Haven (the City) and UE, Local 222, CILU/CIPU (the 
Union) had violated § 7-470 of the Municipal Employee Relations Act (MERA or the 
Act) concerning events relating to Complainant’s termination. 
 
 After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came before the 
Labor Board for a hearing on July 17, 2006 and September 25, 2006.  All parties 
appeared, were represented and allowed to present evidence, examine and cross-examine 
witnesses and make argument.  All parties filed post-hearing briefs, the last of which was 
received by the Labor Board on November 30, 2006.  Based on the entire record before 
us, we make the following findings of fact and conclusions of law and we dismiss the 
complaint.  



 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The City is a municipal employer pursuant to the Act. 

2. The Union is an employee organization pursuant to the Act and at all material 
times has represented a bargaining unit of certain employees in the City’s Public Works 
Department. 
 
3. Complainant was employed by the City from 1997 to 2003 as a refuse laborer and 
while employed was a member of the bargaining unit represented by the Union. 
 
4. The Union and the City were parties to a collective bargaining agreement with 
effective dates of July 1, 2001 to June 30, 2005 (Ex. 6) that contained the following 
relevant provision:   
 

Section 5 – Medical Certificate Required 
 
A medical certificate acceptable to the appointing authority is required: 
 
1. For frequent or habitual absence from duty and when, in the judgment 

of the appointing authority, there is reasonable cause for requiring 
such certificate. 

2. For any period of absence consisting of more than five (5) consecutive 
working days. 

 
5. An agreement between the City and Local 713, Council 4, AFSCME, the Union’s 
predecessor, contained an identical sick leave provision.  (Ex. 5). 
 
6. Complainant worked 11 p.m. to 7 a.m. collecting refuse in the City.  He reported 
to the Highway supervisor.   
 
7. Between 2001 and 2003, Complainant received counseling, at least one verbal 
warning and a 5-day suspension for abuse of sick time, failure to provide medical 
certificates for absences and failure to report a work-related injury.  In December 2001, 
the City put the Complainant on Medical Certificate Requirement requiring him to 
provide medical documentation for each sick leave absence. (Exs. 8-11). 

 
8. On or about  May 3, 2003 Complainant was absent from work due to problems 
with his shoulder.  The following day he met with an Employee Assistance Program 
counselor to talk about a substance abuse problem.  The following week he was absent 
from work on or about May 6 through May 9 because he attended in-patient treatment for 
substance abuse detoxification.  Complainant believed that the Employee Assistance 
Program representative would inform the City of the reason for his absence. 
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9. Complainant attempted to return to work on May 10, 2003 but was informed that 
he was on administrative leave with pay until a hearing could be held regarding his 
attendance. 
 
10. Complainant contacted Union Acting President Simon Williams (Williams) who 
informed Complainant that he would look into the matter and attempt to work out a deal 
with the City.  
  
11. Complainant’s son was involved at some point in time in a legal dispute with 
Williams regarding an auto accident.  
 
12. On or about May 23, 2003 Complainant met with City representatives, Williams 
and Union Steward Reyes to discuss his employment.   At that meeting Complainant 
provided documentation that he attended the rehabilitation program during a portion of 
his absence.  It was Complainant’s understanding that the Union would file a grievance 
on his behalf.   (Ex. 7).   
 
13. By letter dated May 27, 2003 the City terminated Complainant based on its 
conclusion that there were continuing issues with his attendance and that he had been 
provided sufficient opportunities to correct his attendance problem.  (Ex. 4). 

 
14. Complainant contacted Williams after receiving the termination letter and 
Williams informed him that he should apply for his pension in order to get some money. 
Williams told Complainant that he would file a grievance.   
 
15. Thereafter, Complainant contacted Williams again who indicated that nothing 
could be done about his termination because Williams had “withdrawn” his pension. 
 
16. There is no evidence that the Union filed a grievance concerning Complainant’s 
termination.  
 
17. In 2005 Complainant contacted the new Union president to request assistance in 
being reinstated to his job.  The Union president requested Complainant to provide 
documentation of his attendance and medical problems, which Complainant did not 
provide.   

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. An exclusive bargaining representative owes a duty of fair representation to all its 
members in that it must serve their interests without hostility or discrimination, exercise 
its discretion in good faith and avoid arbitrary conduct. 

 
2. The Union’s actions did not rise to the level of a breach of its duty of fair 
representation.  
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DISCUSSION  

In this case the Complainant argues that the Union breached its duty of fair 
representation to him when it did not file a grievance concerning his termination from 
employment in 2003.1  The Complainant argues that the Union’s actions were arbitrary 
and motivated by the fact that the Complainant’s son had been involved in a legal dispute 
involving a motor vehicle accident with then Union President Williams.   
The Union claims that the Complainant has not proven that its actions constituted a 
violation of the Act because it is allowed to refuse to file a grievance if circumstances 
warrant that decision.  We dismiss the complaint for the following reasons.  

 
It is well established and provided by statute that a union owes a duty of fair 

representation to all its members and that that a union violates that duty when its actions 
are arbitrary, discriminatory or in bad faith.  Vaca v. Sipes, 386 U.S. 171, 87 S.Ct. 903 
(1967); Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (Bligh), Decision No. 4066 (2005) and cases 
cited therein; Conn. Gen. Stat. §7-468 (d).  The inquiry in all fair representation cases 
must be whether the union’s acts or omissions show “hostile discrimination based on 
irrelevant and invidious considerations or whether they show good faith within  a wide 
range of reasonableness.”  Norwalk Board of Education and John Mosby, Decision No. 
3586 (1998) quoting CEUI (Arsenault), Decision No. 2464 (1986), affirmed Local 1042, 
AFSCME, Council 4, AFL-CIO v. Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, et al, 
Dkt. No. CV 990493379S (6/1/99 McWeeny, J.).  A union does not breach its duty of fair 
representation simply because it takes a course of action that adversely affects a member 
of the bargaining unit.  Such conduct includes a union’s exercise of its discretion of how 
far to pursue a grievance, provided the decision is made in good faith and without 
discrimination.  AFSCME, supra.   

 
 In this case the record establishes a long history of attendance problems and 
disciplinary action against the Complainant culminating in his 2003 termination.  
Although the Complainant initially denied that he received any verbal warnings prior to 
his first suspension and being placed on medical certificate notice, it is simply not 
believable that he would not have been warned, and probably more than once, prior to 
being suspended for attendance problems.  The evidence also indicates that Union 
representatives attended meetings with the City and the Complainant regarding this 
problem between 2001 and 2003 and that the Complainant was not terminated during that 
time period until the last incident.  Thus, while the Complainant denies that he ever 
received any assistance from the Union, the documentary evidence shows that the Union 
was aware of the Complainant’s problems and was, at the least, in attendance at meetings 
regarding the issues.   
 
 The Complainant alleges that the real reason for the Union’s failure to file a 
grievance here is that the Complainant’s son had a legal dispute with then Union 
President Williams.  However the record does not contain any details of this alleged 
dispute or of the timing of the situation.  There is simply not enough evidence to make a 
                                                 
1 Although the original complaint indicates that Complainant was also alleging a violation of the Act by the 
City, no claim against the City was pursued at the hearing or in the brief.    
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determination that the this legal dispute played any part in the Union’s decision to not file 
a grievance.  Given the Complainant’s work history, including the last incident, we find 
that the Complainant has not proved that the Union violated its duty of fair representation 
and we will dismiss the complaint.  By doing so, we do not mean to applaud the Union’s 
conduct in this case.  At the very least, we find it frustrating when the record does not 
contain testimony from the actual union witnesses to the events in question, as was the 
case here with Union President Williams.  In spite of that, the record does not support a 
conclusion that the Act was violated in this circumstance.   

 

ORDER 

 By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby 
 

ORDERED that the complaint filed herein be and the same hereby is 
DISMISSED. 

 
 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
 
    _________________     
    John W. Moore, Jr. 
    Chairman 
 
    ________________ 

   Patricia V. Low 
    Board Member 
 
    Kenneth Leech 
    Kenneth Leech 
    Alternate Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 
 
 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid 

this 8th day of February, 2007 to the following: 
 
 
Attorney Bruce Matzkin 
1052 Main Street, Suite 14     RRR 
Branford, CT  06405 
 
Emmet Hibson, Director of Labor Relations 
City of New Haven      RRR 
165 Church Street, 3rd Floor 
New Haven, CT 06510 
 
Omar El-Malah, Staff Representative 
CILU/CIPU       RRR 
36B Kreiger Lane, P.O. Box 938 
Glastonbury, CT  06033 
 
  ________________________ 
  Jaye Bailey, General Counsel 
  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
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